

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 160643

JOHN S. EDWARDS, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

RIMA FORD VESILIND, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES**

---

E. Mark Braden (Pro Hac Vice)  
Katherine L. McKnight (VSB#81482)  
Richard Raile (VSB#84340)  
Baker Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 861-1500  
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com  
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com  
rraile@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel to Appellant  
Division of Legislative Services*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Statement of Facts .....	2
II.   The Material Proceedings Below.....	9
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I.    The Speech or Debate Clause Applies to DLS, an Institutional Functionary of the General Assembly .....	17
II.   The Redistricting Challengers’ Subpoena Invades the Legislative Process .....	23
A.   Information Responsive to the Subpoena Is Legislative .....	23
B.   The Subpeona Should Be Quashed Notwithstanding the Slight Possibility That Some Non-Legislative Materials May Be Responsive.....	26
III.  The Circuit Court’s Decision Distorts the Speech or Debate Clause .....	30
A.   The Circuit Court’s Decision Jettisons the Policies Embodied in the Speech or Debate Clause.....	31
B.   The Circuit Court’s Decision Threatens a Panoply of Legal Actions Aimed at Core Legislative Activities, Contrary to 300 Years of Constitutional Experience .....	33

C. Federal Common-Law Privilege Principles Do Not Supply the Appropriate Rules of Decision.....	37
D. The Circuit Court’s Ruling Incorrectly Focused on the Source of DLS’s Funding—Which It Misapprehended —Where the Proper Focus Is DLS’s Function .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ames v. Painter</i> , 239 Va. 343, 389 S.E.2d 702 (1990) .....	15
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	21, 22, 30
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 2007-2342 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/23/08), 991 So. 2d 531, 544 (same).....	28
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	37, 38
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Fluvanna Cnty. v. Davenport &amp; Co. LLC</i> , 285 Va. 580, 742 S.E.2d 59 (2013) .....	14, 15, 40
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burtnick v. McLean</i> , 76 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	7
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 907, 910 N.Y.S.2d 227 (Sup. Ct.), <i>sum. aff'd</i> , 265 A.D.2d 277, 697 N.Y.S.2d 40 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1999).....	21, 22, 30
<i>Chapman v. Space Qualified Sys. Corp.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 551 (N.D. Fla. 1986) .....	21, 22, 30
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	28, 29, 41
<i>Com. ex rel. Va. Dep't of Corr. v. Brown</i> , 259 Va. 697, 529 S.E.2d 96 (2000) .....	44

<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents' Ass'n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	21, 22, 30
<i>Cotton v. Banks</i> , 310 Mich. App. 104, 872 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015) .....	28
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 566 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....	15, 35, 36
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	39
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Fla. Ass'n of Rehab. Facilities, Inc. v. State of Fla. Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 257 (N.D. Fla. 1995) .....	39
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Farmer</i> , 475 A.2d 976 (R.I. 1984) .....	16
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 431 F. Supp. 1311 (W.D. Wis. 1977) .....	43
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	42, 43
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 579 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 244 Va. 506, 423 S.E.2d 180 (1992) .....	9, 41
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	15
<i>Lucchesi v. State</i> , 807 P.2d 1185 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990).....	15

<i>MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Ex parte Marsh</i> , 145 So. 3d 744, 749 (Ala. 2013).....	15
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992).....	38
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	38
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. Va. Dep't of Rail &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 282 Va. 422, 719 S.E.2d 294 (2011).....	14
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 1:13-cv-658, ECF No. 207, Slip Op. at 5-15 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014) .....	31, 40
<i>Page v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	39, 41, 443, 44
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	39
<i>Schreibman v. Holmes</i> , No.1:96-cv-01287, 1997 WL 527341 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1997) <i>aff'd</i> , 203 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Simpson v. City of Hampton, Va.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 16 (E.D. Va. 1996) .....	38
<i>State v. Twp. of Lyndhurst</i> , 278 N.J. Super. 192, 650 A.2d 840 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Ch. Div. 1994).....	29
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of the United States</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	21, 38

<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973).....	24, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Bldg., Room 2113, Washington, D.C. 20515</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	16, 27, 36
<i>Wilkins v. Gagliardi</i> , 219 Mich. App. 260, 556 N.W.2d 171 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996) .....	28
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (2002) .....	9, 10, 41

## STATUTES

39 U.S.C. § 3210.....	42
Va. Const. Art. II, § 6.....	6, 9
Va. Const. Art. IV, § 1 .....	2
Va. Const. Art. IV, § 9 .....	14
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.7(2).....	5, 29
Va. Code § 17.1-409 .....	13
Va. Code § 19.2-318 .....	13
Va. Code § 30-19.4 .....	8, 41, 43
Va. Code § 30-19.20 .....	8, 42, 43

Va. Code § 30-28.12 .....	3, 4
Va. Code § 30-28.13 .....	4
Va. Code § 30-28.16 .....	4, 18
Va. Code § 30-28.18 .....	4, 5, 27, 29
Va. Code § 30-34.1 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-56 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-57 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-73.1 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-73.2 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-73.4 .....	6, 18, 43, 44
Va. Code § 30-87 .....	6, 18, 44
Va. Code § 30-155 .....	6, 18, 44
Va. Code § 30-218 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-219 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-223 .....	5, 18, 43
Va. Code § 30-257 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-258 .....	3
Va. Code § 30-263 .....	6, 33
Va. Code § 30-264 .....	6, 18, 33, 44
Va. Code § 30-275 .....	6, 18, 44



1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c. 2..... 15  
2014 Acts of Assembly, Special Session 1, Chapter 3 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Main Webpage of Commonwealth of Virginia Division of Legislative  
Services, <http://dls.virginia.gov/> ..... 7  
Jeff Shapiro, *New Front Opens in Legal Fight Over Gerrymandering*,  
Richmond Times-Dispatch, June 9, 2015..... 9
